

No. 22-15378

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

BRIAN J. BOWERS, an individual;
DEXTER C. KUBOTA, an individual;
BOWERS + KUBOTA CONSULTING, INC., a
corporation; BOWERS + KUBOTA
CONSULTING, INC. EMPLOYEE STOCK
OWNERSHIP PLAN, Defendants-Appellants,
v.
MARTIN J. WALSH, Secretary, United States
Department of Labor,
Plaintiff-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Hawaii
Case No. 18-cv-00155
The Honorable Judge Susan O. Mollway

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

SEEMA NANDA
Solicitor of Labor

G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor for
Plan Benefits Security

JEFFREY M. HAHN
Counsel for Appellate and Special Litigation

CHRISTINE D. HAN
SARAH M. KARCHUNAS
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Labor
Plan Benefits Security Division
200 Constitution Ave., N.W., Rm. N-4611
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| I. Factual History | 3 |
| A. ESOP Transaction..... | 3 |
| B. DOL Investigation | 6 |
| II. Procedural History | 6 |
| A. Complaint and Pre-Trial Motions..... | 6 |
| B. Trial and Post-Trial Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law | 8 |
| C. Appellants’ Motions for Taxable Costs, Attorneys’ Fees and Non-Taxable Costs..... | 10 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 14 |
| ARGUMENT | 17 |
| I. STANDARD OF REVIEW | 17 |
| II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION TO DENY APPELLANTS’ REQUEST UNDER EAJA FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND NON-TAXABLE COSTS | 18 |
| A. Appellants Fail to Show that the District Court Abused its Discretion in Denying Fees Under 28 U.S.C. § 2412(d) | 19 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS-continued

| | Page(s) |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------|
| 1. The district court properly predicated its substantial-justification finding on both the Secretary’s litigation and pre-litigation conduct..... | 20 |
| 2. Appellants improperly conflate the trial outcome with the substantial justification analysis | 22 |
| 3. Appellants have not established that they meet EAJA’s net-worth requirement for fee awards under 28 U.S.C. § 2412(d).. | 30 |
| B. Appellants Fail to Show that the District Court Abused its Discretion in Denying Fees under 28 U.S.C. § 2412(b) | 33 |
| III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY REDUCING ITS AWARD OF TAXABLE COSTS | 35 |
| CONCLUSION | 38 |
| COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Federal Cases: | |
| <i>Am. Pac. Concrete Pipe Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 788 F.2d 586 (9th Cir. 1986)..... | 31, 32 |
| <i>Barry v. Bowen</i> , 825 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1987)..... | 34 |
| <i>Broadbus v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 380 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 2004)..... | 31 |
| <i>Brown v. Sullivan</i> , 916 F.2d 492 (9th Cir. 1990)..... | 33, 34, 35 |
| <i>Brundle v. Wilmington Tr. N.A.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 610, 642 (E.D. Va.), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 258 F. Supp. 3d 647 (E.D. Va. 2017)..... | 28 |
| <i>Carbonell v. I.N.S.</i> , 429 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2005)..... | 18 |
| <i>Cazares v. Barber</i> , 959 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1992)..... | 18 |
| <i>Chesemore v. Alliance Holdings, Inc.</i> , 886 F. Supp. 2d 1007 (W.D. Wis. 2012) | 25, 27, 28 |
| <i>Comm'r, INS v. Jean</i> , 496 U.S. 154 (1990) | 16, 25 |
| <i>Cont'l Web Press, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 767 F.2d 321 (7th Cir. 1985)..... | 31 |
| <i>Edwards v. McMahon</i> , 834 F.2d 796 (9th Cir. 1987)..... | 22 |
| <i>Espinoza-Gutierrez v. Smith</i> , 94 F.3d 1270 (9th Cir. 1996)..... | 33 |

Federal Cases-continued:

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>Flores v. Shalala</i> , 49 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 1995)..... | 29 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 408 F.3d 613 (9th Cir. 2005)..... | 18, 28 |
| <i>Gutierrez v. Barnhart</i> , 274 F.3d 1255 (9th Cir. 2001)..... | 17, 29 n.6 |
| <i>Horn v. McQueen</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 867 (W.D. Ky. 2002) | 28 |
| <i>Ibrahim v. U.S. Dept. of Homeland Sec.</i> , 912 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2019)..... | 18, 19, 22 |
| <i>Love v. Reilly</i> , 924 F.2d 1492 (9th Cir. 1991)..... | 30 |
| <i>Mantle Ranches v. United States Park Service</i> , 993 F. Supp. 1335 (D. Colo. 1998) | 31 |
| <i>Meier v. Colvin</i> , 727 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 21 |
| <i>Meinhold v. U.S. Dep't of, Def.</i> , 123 F.3d 1275 (9th Cir. 1997)..... | 16, 24 |
| <i>Mendenhall v. Nat'l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 92 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 1996)..... | 34 |
| <i>Montgomery v. Aetna Plywood, Inc.</i> , 39 F. Supp. 2d 915 (N.D. Ill. 1998) | 27 |
| <i>Neal & Co., Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 121 F.3d 683 (Fed. Cir. 1997)..... | 36, 37 |

Federal Cases-continued:

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Operating Eng'rs Pension Tr. v. A-C Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 1336 (9th Cir. 1988)..... | 33 |
| <i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988) | 17 |
| <i>Primus Auto. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Batarse</i> , 115 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 1997)..... | 33, 35 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 542 F.3d 704 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 18, 33 |
| <i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004) | 15, 22 |
| <i>Thangaraja v. Gonzales</i> , 428 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2005)..... | 29 |
| <i>Thomas v. Peterson</i> , 841 F.2d 332 (9th Cir. 1988)..... | 30, 31 |
| <i>United States v. \$12,248 U.S. Currency</i> , 957 F.2d 1513 (9th Cir. 1991)..... | 29 n.6 |
| <i>United States v. Asagba</i> , 77 F.3d 324 (9th Cir. 1996)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Manchester Farming P'ship</i> , 315 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2003)..... | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Thouvenot, Wade & Moerschen, Inc.</i> , 596 F.3d 378 (7th Cir. 2010)..... | 28 |
| <i>Wells v. Bowen</i> , 855 F.2d 37 (2nd Cir. 1988) | 34 |

Federal Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(2) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(5) 1

28 U.S.C. § 2412 1

28 U.S.C. § 2412(a)..... 17

28 U.S.C. § 2412(a)(1) 10, 35

28 U.S.C. § 2412(b)..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(2)(B)..... 30, 31

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, (Title I)
as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et. seq.,

Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 1

Section 104(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1024(a) 6 n.2

Section 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)..... 7

Section 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B) 7

Section 404(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)..... 7

Section 405(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1105(a)(1)..... 7

Section 405(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1105(a)(2)..... 7

Section 405(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1105(a)(3)..... 7

Section 406(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(A)..... 7

Federal Statutes-continued:

Section 413(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1113(2)..... 12, 36

Section 502(a)(5), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(5)..... 7

Section 502(g), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)..... 11

Section 502(g)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(1) 13 n.6

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)..... 35

10 Moore’s Federal Practice - Civil § 54.101(Matthew Bender 3d ed.)..... 36, 37
